(2) The unaudited amount that has been utilized for the six months ended 30 June 2021 included the amount which is used
after the listing for replacing the self-owned fund of the Company previously invested in such projects during the Reporting
Period.

(3) The Company confirms that the use of proceeds from the issue of A share conforms to the disclosure of the circular of the
Company dated 4 April 2019, and that the Company will use the proceeds from the issue of A share in strict accordance
with the relevant regulations. The remaining amount of proceeds to be invested is expected to be utilised by 31 December
2023. The expected timeline for the remaining amount of proceeds to be invested is subject to future adjustments if
required, and the Company will comply with relevant internal approval procedures and disclosure obligations in due course.

XIII. EXPLANTION OF OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

Not applicable.

62

Changes in Ordinary Shares and Particulars of
Shareholders
I. THE CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Table of changes in shares

1. Table of changes in shares

Unit: Share

Before the changes Changes for the period (+, -) After the changes
Number

of shares
Percentage

(%) New shares Others Subtotal
Number

of shares
Percentage

(%)

I Shares subject to trading restriction 606,734,962 58.18 – -167,577,060 -167,577,060 439,157,902 42.11
1. State-owned shares – – – – – – –
2. State-owned legal person shares 30,636,286 2.94 – -30,636,286 -30,636,286 – –
3. Other domestic shares 576,098,676 55.24 – -136,940,774 -136,940,774 439,157,902 42.11

Of which held by:  domestic non-state-
 owned legal
 person 381,298,816 36.56 – -80,027,344 -80,027,344 301,271,472 28.89
Domestic natural

persons 194,799,860 18.68 – -56,913,430 -56,913,430 137,886,430 13.22
4. Foreign ownership – – – – – – –

Of which held by:  overseas non-state-
 owned legal
 person – – – – – – –
Overseas natural

persons – – – – – – –
II Circulating shares not subject to trading

restriction 436,265,038 41.82 – +167,577,060 167,577,060 603,842,098 57.89
1. RMB ordinary shares 96,265,038 9.22 – +167,577,060 167,577,060 263,842,098 25.29
2. Domestic listed foreign shares – – – – – – –
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 340,000,000 32.60 – – – 340,000,000 32.60
4. Others – – – – – – –

III Total number of ordinary shares 1,043,000,000 100.00 – – – 1,043,000,000 100.00

63

Changes in Ordinary Shares and Particulars of
Shareholders

2. Description of changes in ordinary shares

On 21 June 2021, some of restricted shares of the Company from the issue of A shares began their
circulation and trading. The restricted shares circulated are all restricted shares issued by the Company
rom the issue of A shares with a restricted period of 12 months from the date of initial public offering
shares of the Company on the STAR Market. The total number of above circulated shares was
167,577,060. For more details, please refer to the overseas regulatory announcement of the Company

[…]

Share capital 92,300,000 12,000,000 – – – 12,000,000 104,300,000

(27) Capital surplus

31 December
2020

Increase in the
current period

Decrease in the
current period

30 June
2021

Share premium 1,200,120,029 – – 1,200,120,029

31 December
2019

Increase in the
current period

Decrease in the
current period

30 June
2020

Share premium 237,796,134 962,323,895 – 1,200,120,029

125

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2021
(All amounts in RMB Yuan unless otherwise stated)

5 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(28) Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income
in the balance sheet

Other comprehensive income for the six months ended
30 June 2021 income statement

31 December
2020

Attributable
to the

Company
after tax

Other
comprehensive
income settled

to retained
earnings

30 June
2021

Amount
before

income tax

Less: other
comprehensive

income
transferred

out
this period

Deduct:
income

tax expense

Attributable
to the

Company
after tax

Attributable
to minority

shareholders

Other comprehensive income that
cannot be reclassified into profit or
loss

Changes in fair value of other equity
instrument investments (370,856) 3,979,596 – 3,608,740 3,979,596 – – 3,979,596 –

Other comprehensive income can be
reclassified into profit or loss

Translation differences in foreign
currency financial statements (399,866) (32,219) – (432,085) (32,219) – – (32,219) –

(770,722) 3,947,377 – 3,176,655 3,947,377 – – 3,947,377 –

Other comprehensive income
in the balance sheet

Other comprehensive income for the six months ended
30 June 2020 income statement

31 December
2019

Attributable
to the

Company
after tax

30 June
2020

Amount
before income

tax

Less: other
comprehensive

income
transferred

out this
period

Deduct:
income tax

expense

Attributable
to the

Company
after tax

Attributable
to minority

shareholders

Other comprehensive income that cannot
be reclassified into profit or loss

Changes in fair value of other equity instrument
investments (13,774,800) – (13,774,800) – – – – –

Other comprehensive income can be